## Corporation for National and Community Service Board of Directors

## Resolution

**WHEREAS**, section 193A of the National and Community Service Act of 1990 directs the Chief Executive Officer to prepare and submit to the Board of Directors a strategic plan regarding the major functions and operations of the Corporation for National and Community Service; and

**WHEREAS**, section 192A of the National and Community Service Act of 1990 directs the Board of Directors to review and approve the agency's strategic plan; and

**WHEREAS**, the Government Performance and Results Act requires Federal agencies to submit to the Office of Management and Budget and to the Congress a strategic plan for program activities, and

**WHEREAS**, the Corporation for National and Community Service has undertaken a comprehensive assessment of agency goals and commitments, including through wide-ranging consultations with Congress, grantees, and other stakeholders and interested parties;

**BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Board of Directors approves the strategic plan prepared by the Chief Executive Officer for consideration at the Board of Directors' meeting on September 21, 2005, and directs the Chief Executive Officer to submit the strategic plan, including non-substantive editorial and formatting changes, to the Office of Management and Budget and to the Congress, and to disseminate the approved plan throughout the agency and among stakeholders and other interested persons.